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SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 14, 1913. 

No. 396, S.) 	 [Published May 15, 1913. 

CHAPTER 234. 
AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 10 of section 1419, and to 

create subsection la and 12 of section 1419 of the statutes, 
relating to poisonous drugs, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEciam 1. Subsections 1 and 10 of section 1419 of the Stat-
utes are amended to read: (Section 1419.) 1. No person, co-
partnership or corporation shall sell, furnish or deliver to an-
other person any opium, morphine, heroin, * * * alpha or 
beta eucaine, chloral hydrate or any salt or combination of the 
same or any mixture, preparation or compound containing more 
than two grains of opium. one-fourth grain of morphine or 
heroin, one-eighth grain of * * * alpha or beta eucaine or 
ten grains of chloral hydrate in one fluid ounce, or if a dry prep-
aration, in one avoirdupois ounce, or any cocaine, or any com-
bination or mix! are, preparation or compound containing co-
caine, except upon the original order or prescription of a law-
fully authorized practitioner of medicine, dentistry or veterinary 
medicine, for a person or animal under his care or treatment. 
Such prescription shall contain the signature of the prescriber 
and the name of the person for whom prescribed, and if a veter-
inary prescription, it shall also state the kind of animal for which 
it is ordered. It shall be dated and kept on file by the person, 
copartnership or corporation dispensing the articles ordered or 
prescribed, and shall not be again compounded or dispensed, ex-
cept upon an order from the prescriber. 

(Section 1419.) 10. Except as may be otherwise authorized 
by law, no person shall throw, east, deposit, drop, scatter or 
leave, or.cause to be thrown, east, deposited, dropped, scattered 
or left any drug, medicine or chemical, or any compound or com-
bination thereof upon any public highway or place, or, without 
the consent of the owner or occupant thereof, upon any premises 
in the state of Wisconsin. 

11. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this 
section, shall, except as provided in subsection 12 hereof, be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction for the 
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first offense shall be fined not less than five dollars nor more than 
fifty dollars, and upon conviction for a second offense shall be 
fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dol-
lars, and upon conviction for a third offense shall be fined not 
less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hundred dol-
lars, and shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not more 
than six months, and if a licensed pharmacist, physician, dentist 
or veterinary practitioner, his license shall be revoked. It shall 
be the duty of the board of pharmacy to cause the prosecution 
of all persons violating the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 2. There are added to section 1419 of the statutes, 
two new subsections to read: (Section 1419.) la. It shall be 
unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to have or keep in 
his, their or its store or possession more than two ounces of 
cocaine at any one time. 

(Section 1419.) 12. Any person who shall violate any of the 
provisions of subsections 1, is and 3 of this section, relating to 
cocaine, or any mixture, combination or solution containing co-
Caine. shall be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred 
dollats nor more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment 
at hard labor in the state prison not less than one year nor more 
than five years. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 14, 1913. 

No. 120, S.] 	 [Published May 15, 1913. 

CHAPTER 233. 
AN ACT to appropriate to Alfred Yankauer a sum of money. 

therein named. 	 • - ;- • 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Alfred Yankauer out of 
any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum 
of thirty-six hundred and forty-seven dollars and seven cents, 
as compensation for services rendered the state pursuant to con-
tract executed by the governor and attorney-general on the 23rd 
day of May, A. D. 1910. In the case of further claims of the 
said Alfred Yankauer under the said contract, the attorney-
general and the tax commission are hereby authorized to certify 
to the secretary of state the accounts of the said Alfred Yank. 
sueron the payment of nonresident inheritance taxes, commis- 

16—L. 


